differed from those applied in the past by the Company. The SEC staff applied such materiality guidelines to all of the
Company's 1998, 1997 and 1996 acquisitions accounted for as poolings of interests for which the previously reported
financial statements were not restated. Based on the former materiality guidelines applied by the Company, the operations
of these acquisitions were deemed by the Company to be immaterial to the consolidated financial statements. As a result
of this SEC review, the Company has restated the financial information included in the previously filed 1998 Form 10- K
to reflect the operations of three additional 1998 acquisitions.

25

ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS- - (Continued)

2. Business Combinations- - (Continued)
The following summarizes the restatement of the previously reported 1998, 1997 and 1996 consolidated financial
statements to reflect the operations of the three additional 1998 acquisitions (in thousands, except per share data):

   As   Attributable
   Previously  to Pooled   As
1998   Reported   Companies   Restated
Total revenues.....  $540,655   $ 3,777   $544,432
Net earnings.....   56,501   141   56,642
Net earnings per common share.....   3.25   (.02)   3.23
Net earnings per common and common equivalent
 share.....   3.10   (.01)   3.09
<CAPTION>
1997
Total revenues.....  $500,498   $11,419   $511,917
Net earnings.....   54,900   685   55,585
Net earnings per common share.....   3.28   (.02)   3.26
Net earnings per common and common equivalent
 share.....   3.17   (.01)   3.16
<CAPTION>
1996
Total revenues.....  $473,753   $10,799   $484,552
Net earnings.....   44,227   255   44,482
Net earnings per common share.....   2.64   (.03)   2.61
Net earnings per common and common equivalent
 share.....   2.54   (.03)   2.51

In addition to the above restatements for the 1998 acquisitions, the accompanying consolidated financial statements have
been restated to reflect the operations of three 1999 acquisitions accounted for as poolings of interests. See Note 15 to the
consolidated financial statements.
3. Investments
The following is a summary of available for sale marketable securities (in thousands):
   Cost or   Gross   Gross